Accordingly, we operate as one reporting segment. However, we do provide certain revenue information by

customer class to allow better insight into our operations. This information is estimated using certain

assumptions to allocate revenue among the customer classes.

Certain reclassifications of prior year amounts have been made to conform to the current year presentation,

including reclassifications related to the Company’s single segment reporting under IFRS 8 Operating

Segments.

QIAGEN N.V.

   Consolidated Financial Statements | NOTES | F - 10

Changes in Presentation

(i) QIAGEN has started to present additional line items in the consolidated income statement in connection

with the reconciliation of reported results to adjusted results. The company believes that this change

improves the comparability of results with the company's competitors and its own prior periods. As a result

the following adjustments were made to the financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31,

2010:

2009 2009

(in US$ thousands) as restated adjustment as reported

Net sales 1.009.825 0 1.009.825

Cost of sales (281.731) 61.021 (342.752)

Cost of sales acquisition related (7.424) (7.424) 0

Purchased intangibles amortization (53.597) (53.597) 0

Gross profit 667.073 0 667.073

Other operating income 9.228 0 9.228

Research and development expense (97.890) 3.127 (101.017)

Sales and distribution expense (242.854) 20.181 (263.035)

General and administrative, integration and other expense (117.915) (1.960) (115.955)

Purchased intangibles amortization (21.348) (21.348) 0

Other operating expense (9.741) 0 (9.741)

Income from operations 186.553 0 186.553

(ii) The Group has changed the presentation of current and non-current finance lease obligations under a

separate line item in the consolidated statement of financial position and disclose them within other current/

non-current liabilities. A reclassification of prior year disclosure has been made to conform to the current

year presentation. Please refer to notes 27 and 28 for further information.

6. Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to

make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of